
Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Thursday June 18, 2020 
Regular Meeting at 5:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL The Presiding Officer will call the meeting to order and the Board Clerk will call the

roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE ALL CELL PHONES

In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20 SCSD Board of Directors shall conduct the District’s business
via teleconference as the Board chambers are closed at this time. This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number:
1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 813 4311 0300 and the following password 744468. Please submit public
comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone who wishes to teleconference the meeting and has ADA access
needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make accommodations.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

B. SETTING OF AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time
without discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the
Consent Calendar, it shall be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes—May 21, 2020
2. Approval of May 1, 2020—May 31, 2020 RCB Check Registers
3. Approval of May 1, 2020—May 31, 2020 Umpqua Check Registers
4. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement—April 8- May 8, 2020
5. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement—May 1-May 31, 2020
6. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice—May 2020

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an
opportunity for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been
described in the agenda for the meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the
agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information.
COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE MINUTES

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Government Code §54956.9; Discuss pending litigation with District Legal Counsel
4. Closed session discussion
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F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION
1. Report out of closed session

G. PUBLIC HEARING
1. Consider adoption of Resolution 2020-9 Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors to
Adopt FY 2020-2021 Final Budget
2. Benefit Assessments Annual Reports

a. Storm Drainage
b. Streets and Street Lighting
c. Parks & Recreation

H. BUSINESS
1. New Business

a. Second Reading and Adoption of Water Ordinance 2020-2: An Ordinance of the Scotia
Community Services District Board of Directors Amending Ordinance 2019-2 Title II – Water
Service

b. Second Reading and Adoption of the Wastewater Ordinance 2020-3: An Ordinance of the
Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors Amending Ordinance 2015-3 Title III
– Wastewater Service

c. First Reading of Water Supply Cross Connection Control Ordinance 2020-4: An Ordinance of
the Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors Adopting Ordinance 2020-4 Water
Supply Cross Connection Control

d. Review SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists Inc. (SHN) Services Agreement Addendum
with Scotia Community Services District

e. Planwest Contract Updated Budget
f. Approve SDRMA annual invoice for SDRMA Property and Liability Insurance
g. Consider reopening the automated gates at the Carpenter’s Shop for vehicular access with

certain restrictions
h. Consider Proposal from Rio Dell-Scotia Chamber of Commerce Flag placement in town

2. Old Business
I. REPORTS (5 minutes each) 

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report:
2. Board Director Reports:
3. General Manager’s Report:
4. Board Clerk’s Report:
5. District Counsel’s Report:
6. Engineer’s Report:
7. Fire Chief’s Report:

J. BOARD TRAINING - none
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K. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be July 16, 2020 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that. 
Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Minutes of the REGULAR Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday May 21, 2020 at 5:30 P.M. 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The regular meeting of the Board 
of Directors of the Scotia Community Services District convened at 5:30 via teleconference with the following 
directors in attendance:  
Diane Black, Vice President – Present 

Paul Newmaker, President– Present 

Scott Pitcairn, Director – Present 

Susan Pryor, Director – Present 

Nina Sellen, Director – Present 

Staff Present: Leslie Marshall, General Manager, Jennifer McDonald, Board Clerk, Amanda Uhrhammer, Legal Counsel 

 

B. SETTING OF AGENDA 

 -No changes but Board Clerk noted a change in the numbering of the Ordinances 2020-2 and 2020-3. 
 Original packet emailed had them numbered as 2020-1 and 2020-2.  

C. CONSENT CALENDAR         

1. Approval of Previous Regular Meeting Minutes: April 16, 2020 

2. Approval of Previous Special Meeting Minutes: April 23, 2020 

3. Approval of April 1, 2020—April 30, 2020 RCB Check Registers 

4. Approval of April 1, 2020—April 30, 2020 Umpqua Check Registers 

5. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement: March 9, 2020—April 7, 2020 

6. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement: April 1, 2020—April 30, 2020 

7. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice: April 2020 

 
Public Comment —None— 
Motion: To Approve Consent Calendar 
Motion: Pryor Second: Pitcairn 
Motion Vote: Ayes (5) Black, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: 0 Absent: 0 Abstain: 0  
 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION 

• Board Clerk entered public comment on behalf of a resident who could not be in attendance for 
the meeting but who had contacted staff regarding the pedestrian access point to Fireman’s Park 
(at the automated gate at the Carpenter’s Shop). The resident has a small child and is unable to 
fit her stroller through the narrow opening, requiring her to remove the child and collapse the 
stroller to get through. This has been problematic for her, so she contacted staff to discuss it. 
The automated vehicle gate is temporarily closed due to shelter in place and bollards in place 
for pedestrian access are designed to keep out motorcycles and ATVs and would be costly to 
remove. Because the closure is temporary GM and staff agree that it is not feasible to make a 
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change currently.  
• GM discussed a letter from the Division of Dam Safety regarding amendments to protocols in 

risk management approach to dam regulation. Dams are rated according to their risk level. 
Because there are homes located below the log pond the Scotia dam is considered to be high 
risk. There could be further regulations and the DDS will be working more closely with dam 
owners for repairs etc.   

E. Adjourn to Closed Session 

1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call  
3. Government Code §54956.9; Discuss pending litigation with District Legal Counsel  
4. Closed session discussion 

F. Adjourn to Open Session 

1.   Legal Counsel reported out of closed session and direction to staff was given 

G. Public Hearing  
— None—  

 
H. BUSINESS  
1. New Business –  

 a. First reading and consider adoption of Ordinance 2020-2: An Ordinance of the Board of 
Directors of the Scotia Community Services District Amending Ordinance 2019-2 Title II – 
Water Service 

Public Comment —None— 

—No motion, first read and discussion only— 

 

  b. First reading and consider adoption of Ordinance 2020-3: An Ordinance of the Board of 
  Directors of the Scotia Community Services District Amending Ordinance 2015-3 Title III – 
  Wastewater Service 
Public Comment —None— 

—No motion, first read and discussion only— 

   
 c. Consider Adopting Resolution 2020-7 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services  

  District Board of Directors Amending the Scotia Community Services District FY 2020-2021  
  Master Fee Schedule 
Public Comment —None— 
Motion: Adopt Resolution 2020-7 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
Amending the Scotia Community Services District Master Fee Schedule FY 2020-2021 

Motion: Black Second: Newmaker 

Motion Vote: Ayes-(5) Black, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: 0 Absent: 0 Abstain: 0  
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 d. Consider Adopting Resolution 2020-8: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services 
 District Board of Directors Signing the California Water/Wastewater Agency Response 
 Network (CalWARN) 2007 Omnibus Mutual Assistance Agreement 

Public Comment —None— 
Motion: Adopt Resolution 2020-8: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of 
Directors Signing the California Water/Wastewater Agency Response Network (CalWARN) 2007 Omnibus 
Mutual Assistance Agreement 

Motion: Pitcairn Second: Sellen 

Motion Vote: Ayes-(5) Black, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: 0 Absent: 0 Abstain: 0  

  
e. Consider approving the use of Carpenter’s Field for use by the Eel River Kings for practices only 

during Phase 2 of Humboldt County reopening  
Public Comment—D.J. Cleek, Assistant Coach for the Eel River Kings, spoke about gaining Board approval 
to open the Carpenter’s Field back up to the Eel River Kings for practices during “Phase 2” of Humboldt 
County re-opening. At a minimum they would like to gain access to the main automotive gate (at Carpenter’s 
Field) to conduct field maintenance.  
Motion: To resume use of Carpenter’s Field by the Eel River Kings use of the field contingent upon a safety 
plan approved by Humboldt County Public Health or general reopening of County Parks and Rec facilities for 
the purpose of team sports  

Motion: Black Second: Pryor 

Motion Vote: Ayes-(5) Black, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: _0 Absent: 0 Abstain: _0_  

 
f. FY 2020-2021 Draft Budget Review #2 

Public Comment —None— 

—No motion, second read and discussion only— 

2. Old Business – NONE 
H. REPORTS            

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised, no action will be taken on these items. 

1. President’s Report: 

• James Kohnen scholarship was awarded to the District for attendance for the Board President to 
attend the SDLF Conference in Lake Tahoe in September. 

2. Board Director Reports:  

• Little Library is constructed and ready for Brandon to install on the vacant lot in front of the 
District Office (Director Pryor).  
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3. General Manager’s Report:  

• Boulders have been placed on park roads and in the areas near the Rio Dell Bridge to discourage 
reckless driving and homeless encampments.  

• Winema Theater roof replacement has been approved and we are awaiting the permits from the 
County to commence the work. historical design review and agreement is in place. Separate 
historical design review for the pest exclusion and foundation work that need to be completed 
will also have to be conducted. 

• Carpenter’s Shop roof is undergoing historical assessment by a sub-contractor, William rich and 
Associates.  

• GM met with Steve Coppini, Ferndale wastewater operator regarding a part-time position for 
him at the SCSD to assist Brandon rather than utilizing a mutual aid agreement as previously 
discussed.  

• PG&E bill will likely come to the Board for payment approval next month as there were six 
different main breaks causing a great deal of pumping to be conducted during PG&E’s peak 
billing times. 

• Looking for bids from different insurance companies because our rates are skyrocketing due to 
our risk pool being associated with increased risk of wildfires in California. 

• Steve Tyler is working on a Water Supply Cross Connection Control Ordinance for District 
implementation. 

• We just completed all the backflow testing in town for the Commercial owner/tenant properties.  
• We are seeking funding for a backup generator so that we may conduct pumping to maintain 

crucial town water supply in the event of power failures or outages.  
• Advertised a full-time operator position in addition to the part-time staffing of Steve Coppini.  
• Dam Safety inspection occurred this month. Lakhbir Singh is retiring and will be replaced by 

Michelle Lockhart.  
• Stage 3 of the Corridor Project has begun 
• New river pumps to arrive in two weeks 
• Phase 3 of subdivision project to begin in June 

4. Special Counsel’s Report: none 
5. Engineer’s Report: n/a 
6. Fire Chief’s Status Report: n/a 

7. Board Clerk Report:  

• Reminded President Newmaker that his Ethic Certificate will be expiring June 2020. BC will be 
in touch about renewing that.  

• We have four Board members up for re-election this year. The District has switched from odd 
numbered years elections to even numbered years elections. BC will be in touch with the Board 
Directors regarding that process and submission to Humboldt County Office of Elections.  

J. BOARD TRAINING 
 a. Legal Counsel Amanda Uhrhammer conducted an abridged version of the Brown Act Training for the 

Board members 

 
K. ADJOURNMENT at 7:40 PM by Paul Newmaker 
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Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be June 18, 2020 at 5:30 PM. A Special Meeting, may be held prior to that. 

Approved:  

______________________________     _____________________________ 

Paul Newmaker, President       Date 

Board of Directors  

Scotia Community Services District  

 

Attest: 

______________________________     _____________________________ 

Board Clerk         Date 

Scotia Community Services District  
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 904,772.51
Deposit 05/01/2020 Deposit 13,615.03 918,387.54
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2020 51195 Steves Septic pumped full load 2500 gall... -750.00 917,637.54
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2020 51196 USA Blue Book -207.74 917,429.80
Deposit 05/01/2020 Deposit 1,018.86 918,448.66
Liability Check 05/04/2020 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -168.71 918,279.95
Liability Check 05/04/2020 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -877.80 917,402.15
Liability Check 05/04/2020 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -176.72 917,225.43
Liability Check 05/04/2020 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -898.94 916,326.49
Check 05/04/2020 51197 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -372.87 915,953.62
Liability Check 05/06/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... Created by Payroll Service ... -3,009.89 912,943.73
Deposit 05/06/2020 Deposit 2,350.31 915,294.04
Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2020 51198 Alternative Business... Maintenance Contract -37.71 915,256.33
Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2020 51199 Fortuna Ace Bolts/Shelf Bracket -16.76 915,239.57
Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2020 51200 Johnson's Mobile R... temporary fencing museum... -235.33 915,004.24
Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2020 51201 SHN NPDES (CRS) -841.25 914,162.99
Deposit 05/06/2020 Deposit 27,537.13 941,700.12
Check 05/06/2020 Autopay AT&T 707-764-1702-55303 -290.02 941,410.10
Check 05/06/2020 Autopay AT&T 707-764-5486 252 5 -102.93 941,307.17
Check 05/06/2020 Autopay AT&T 707-764-3030 284 4 -292.61 941,014.56
Check 05/06/2020 Autopay AT&T 707-764-5470 699 5 -169.16 940,845.40
Paycheck 05/07/2020 DD1054 Brandon W Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 940,845.40
Paycheck 05/07/2020 DD1055 Jennifer A McDonald Direct Deposit 0.00 940,845.40
Bill Pmt -Check 05/08/2020 51202 Recology Eel River 496525 & 505547 -84.17 940,761.23
Bill Pmt -Check 05/08/2020 51203 SDRMA 7724 -1,244.40 939,516.83
Check 05/08/2020 51204 Umpqua Bank CC P... Commercial Visa Card -506.37 939,010.46
Check 05/11/2020 Autopay PG&E Winema 0990281861-7 -584.39 938,426.07
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2020 51206 Recology Eel River 496525 & 505547 -147.19 938,278.88
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2020 51208 Prentice, Long PC Monthly legal retainer -1,700.00 936,578.88
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2020 51209 Windy Point Fence Gate for upper deck -800.00 935,778.88
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2020 51210 Valley Pacific Petrol... Fuel - employee vehicles -596.14 935,182.74
Check 05/14/2020 Autopay PG&E Carpenters Shop 3912565... -168.39 935,014.35
Check 05/14/2020 Autopay PG&E Fireman's Park 999910355... -41.44 934,972.91
Check 05/14/2020 Autopay PG&E Street Lighting 929756115... -680.66 934,292.25
Deposit 05/15/2020 Deposit 2,165.09 936,457.34
Deposit 05/15/2020 Deposit 4,367.79 940,825.13
Check 05/18/2020 Autopay PG&E Church St 3952156073-8 -166.85 940,658.28
Bill Pmt -Check 05/18/2020 51211 PARS SCO020 -300.00 940,358.28
Bill Pmt -Check 05/18/2020 51212 Penny's Creations &... Bi-weekly landscaping Dist... -210.00 940,148.28
Bill Pmt -Check 05/18/2020 51213 Steves Septic Pumped full load_ dumped... -750.00 939,398.28
Liability Check 05/18/2020 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -228.05 939,170.23
Liability Check 05/18/2020 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,014.64 938,155.59
Check 05/18/2020 51214 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -525.57 937,630.02
Deposit 05/19/2020 Deposit 181.39 937,811.41
Deposit 05/19/2020 Deposit 2,180.92 939,992.33
Liability Check 05/20/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... Created by Payroll Service ... -3,281.02 936,711.31
Deposit 05/20/2020 Deposit 218.27 936,929.58
Deposit 05/20/2020 Deposit 3,013.78 939,943.36
Bill Pmt -Check 05/21/2020 51207 Planwest Partners Contract Pesonnel Services -12,194.50 927,748.86

2:55 PM Scotia Community Services District
06/03/20 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2020
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Paycheck 05/21/2020 DD1056 Brandon W Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 927,748.86
Paycheck 05/21/2020 DD1057 Jennifer A McDonald Direct Deposit 0.00 927,748.86
Bill Pmt -Check 05/21/2020 51215 Brian McNeill Backflow testing -2,520.00 925,228.86
Check 05/21/2020 Autopay AT&T Phone (had past due balan... -402.71 924,826.15
Bill Pmt -Check 05/22/2020 51216 ASAP Lock & Key 6 Do not duplicate keys -19.53 924,806.62
Bill Pmt -Check 05/22/2020 51217 SDRMA 7724 -6,003.16 918,803.46
Bill Pmt -Check 05/22/2020 51218 SHN NPDES/ On call services -1,957.00 916,846.46
Bill Pmt -Check 05/22/2020 51219 Whitchurch Enginee... Monthly engineering servic... -1,085.00 915,761.46
Bill Pmt -Check 05/22/2020 51220 Alternative Business... Magenta toner -193.94 915,567.52
Bill Pmt -Check 05/26/2020 51223 CA Dept. Water Res... Dam fees Scotia, Log Pon... -5,984.00 909,583.52
Bill Pmt -Check 05/26/2020 51224 Mobley Construction Backing Rock, rip rap, deliv... -4,284.00 905,299.52
Bill Pmt -Check 05/26/2020 51225 Softline Data, Inc. UB Max Annual support/ P... -655.00 904,644.52
Deposit 05/26/2020 Deposit 12,048.79 916,693.31
Deposit 05/26/2020 Deposit 8,304.37 924,997.68
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2020 51221 Penny's Creations &... Bi-weekly Mow and trim S... -210.00 924,787.68
